

No. 12-8078

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

FREE SPEECH,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Wyoming (Judge Scott W. Skavdahl)

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* FOR CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER AND
DEMOCRACY 21 IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Fred Wertheimer
DEMOCRACY 21
2000 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 429-2008

Donald J. Simon
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE
ENDRESON & PERRY, LLP
1425 K Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 682-0240

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

J. Gerald Hebert*
Tara Malloy
Paul S. Ryan
THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
215 E Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 736-2200

Larry B. Jones
SIMPSON, KEPLER & EDWARDS, LLC
The Cody, Wyoming Division of
BURG SIMPSON ELDREDGE HERSH &
JARDINE, P.C.
1135 14th Street, P.O. Box 490
Cody, WY 82414
(307) 527-7891

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	vii
GLOSSARY	vii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Challenged Rules All Pertain to Disclosure, and Thus Are Reviewed Under “Exacting Scrutiny.”	5
A. The Challenged Rules Implement Only Disclosure Requirements.....	5
B. Plaintiff’s Attempts to Distinguish Between “Political Committee” Disclosure and Other Forms of Disclosure Are Unavailing.	6
II. The Definition of “Expressly Advocating” at Section 100.22(b) Is Indistinguishable From the WRTL “Functional Equivalent” Test and Is Constitutional.....	11
A. The Constitutionality of the Subpart (b) Definition of “Expressly Advocating” Is Supported by <i>McConnell</i> , <i>WRTL</i> and <i>Citizens United</i>	12
B. Lower Court Decisions Following <i>Citizens United</i> Have Recognized the Validity of <i>WRTL</i> ’s Test for the Functional Equivalent of Express Advocacy.	20
III. The FEC’s Methodology for Determining a Group’s “Major Purpose” Is Constitutional.....	23
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	i

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... ii

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Anderson v. Spear</i> , 356 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	4, 7, 9, 12, 23
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colorado Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Coffman</i> , 498 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2007).....	25, 28
<i>FEC v. Furgatch</i> , 807 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1987)	13
<i>FEC v. GOPAC</i> , 917 F. Supp. 851 (D.D.C. 1996)	29
<i>FEC v. Malenick</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d. 230 (D.D.C. 2004).....	29
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	9, 24-26, 28
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life (WRTL)</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	3, 6, 11, 14, 15, 16
<i>Human Life of Washington v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010)	8, 16
<i>Maine Right to Life Cmte. v. FEC</i> , 914 F. Supp. 8 (D. Maine 1996), <i>aff'd per curiam</i> , 98 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 810 (1997).....	14
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Org. For Marriage v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>National Organization for Marriage Inc. v. Sec. State of Fla.</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 1217 (N.D. Fla. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> 2012 WL 1758607 (11th Cir. May 17, 2012)..	8, 21
<i>New Mexico Youth Organized v. Herrera</i> , 611 F.3d 669 (10th Cir. 2010)	7, 19, 26, 28
<i>Real Truth About Abortion v. FEC</i> , 681 F.3d 544 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Right to Life of Dutchess Co., Inc. v. FEC</i> , 6 F. Supp. 2d 248 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	14

<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 511 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2007)	28-29
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	5, 6

Statutes and Regulations:

2 U.S.C. § 432	5, 6, 7
2 U.S.C. § 433	5, 6, 7
2 U.S.C. § 434(c).....	5
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)	7, 15
2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(4)	5, 6, 7
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)	6
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(2)	6
2 U.S.C. § 441b	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2).....	9, 15
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(4).....	9
11 C.F.R. § 100.22(b).....	<i>passim</i>

Miscellaneous Resources:

FEC Notice 2007-3, “Political Committee Status,” 72 Fed. Reg. 5595 (Feb. 7, 2007).....	21
FEC AO 2010-09 (Club for Growth).....	6
FEC AO 2010-11 (Commonsense Ten).....	6
Free Speech AOR 2012-11 (February 29, 2012).....	1
FEC AO 2012-11, Draft B (April 11, 2012).....	2, 4
Editorial, <i>The Toothless Watchdog FEC</i> , Wash. Post, Dec, 29, 2012, available at http://articles.washingtonpost.com/2012-12-29/opinions/36071872_1_recess-appointments-fec-campaign-finance	18

Jonathan D. Salant, *U.S. Federal Election Commission Deadlocks on Greater '12 Donor Disclosure*, Bloomberg (June 15, 2011, 4:13 PM), <http://www.bloomberg.com/news/2011-06-15/u-s-federal-election-panel-considers-increased-donor-disclosure-for-2012.html> 18
